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User’s Manual ‘ Stereo headset for smartphones

ELECOM

Beyond Digital Life

Thank you for purchasing ELECOM's product. Before using the product, please read this instruction manual so you

can learn how to use the product correctly.

After reading the instruction manual, store it in a location where it can be viewed at any time.

®

- Headset

-+« The protrusion at the bush indicates that it is
for the left ear. (Some models do not have it.)

[en]

One quick press
Onelong press (at least two seconds)

Farcap Remote

switch

Connected device

Volume slider (Some

Call pick-up/termination @

*The mic receiver is
on the other side.

Play/Pause [ ]
(1]

Next Song

[

4-conductor dia.
3.5mm mini plug
*The images are for illustration purposes only and may differ from your actual product.
@ You cannot use the call pick-up/termination switch with internet phones like Skype™.
. May require a long press, depending on the device.
@ Even with a 4-conductor mini-plug jack, some smartphones are not supported.

smartphones and tablet PCs etc.

@ Devices not equipped with dia. 3.5 mm mini plug are not supported.

Safety Precautions

/\ WARNING

M The product (headset, ear caps) is not food. Do not put any part of the
product in your mouth.

W There s a risk of children accidently swallowing or choking on the
product. Do not store the product within reach of children.

M Do not use the headset while operating a bicycle, motor cycle, motor car
etc. This may result in an accident.

B When using the product while walking, pay full attention to surrounding
traffic. Failure to do so may lead to an accident.

Il Do not use the headset in places where an inability to hear could be a
danger, such as crossings, train platforms, roads, construction sites, etc.

Il Do not use the headset at high volume for an extended period of time.
Doing so can cause hearing loss. Always listen at moderate levels.

W This product contains a chemical known to the State of California to cause
cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

/\ CAUTION
M If the headset bothers your skin, stop using the product immediately and

consulta physician.
I Securely attach the ear caps to the receivers so they do not come free.

models do not have it.) Previous Song (X X ]
Forward [ L]
Rewind (XX ]

nsert the plug all the way into the jack. If it is insufficient, you may not hear sound.
fitis difficult to make the ear caps fit tightly or they come off easily, replace them with the ear caps of a different size.

Usage Precautions

B When using the product, take care not to bother people around you.

B When unplugging the headset, pull by the plug and do not pull the cord.
Pulling the cord may cause failures, such as, broken or disconnected wires.

Il Read the instruction manual of the device you will connect the product to. We
do not provide support for using devices.

M Do not wind the cord around the device. Doing so may cause failures, such as,
broken or disconnected wires.

Care instruction

M If this product becomes dirty from sweat or hairdressing agent, etc,
immediately wipe it with a dry cloth. Leaving the dirty product uncleaned may
cause component deterioration and lead to failures, such as, broken or
disconnected wires.

[l In case dirt does not completely come off, use a soft cloth dampened with
water or mild detergent to wipe away.

B Use of a volatile liquid (paint thinner, benzene, alcohol, etc) may affect the
material quality and colour of this product.

M f the plug becomes dirty, wipe it with a dry cloth. If you keep using the dirty
plug, you may hear skips or noise.

W f the ear caps become dirty, wipe them with a dry cloth.

ffan ear cap comes free and remains in your ear, seek medical atention L imitation of Liability

without trying to force it out.
Ml Do not expose the product to strong shocks.
M Do not use the product when it is broken.
W Do not leave the product near a heater, in locations with high

temperature and lots of dust, in locations in direct sunlight, or in locations )

that get wet. Failure to do so may cause malfunction.
B Do not attempt to disassemble o alter the product.

« ELECOM Co,, Ltd. shall be held in no way liable for any compensation for

special damages, consequential damages, indirect damages, punitive

damages, or lost profit arising out of the use of this product.

ELECOM Co., Ltd. makes no guarantees concerning the loss of data, errors, or

any other problems that may occur on devices connected to this product.
this product, be sure to dispose of

it in accordance with the local

mmm Ordlinances and laws of your area.

To prevent possible
hearing damage, do not
listen at high volume
levels for long periods.

When you no longer need to use

| ADEES AR

o4
MER} Dz | 2asess
ELECOM H|Z- SL|CH MES A8t ®

o
SX|gt DHTF%S AT E & £ A= H20| BRSHIAIL.

=)
I8
=2
ar
ne
o
i
pal
=
2
o
=
i
=
[
>
oo
E
o

sl= feet

Al
A

LOHFAIZ| HEEHLICE.

33.5mm
UL Hel I e

2xi 22
®Skype™ 52| QIEUl Ha}o| N = Eﬂl/xﬂ 29 éﬁl} }Al
At 43 0]0) B2 WAl ADIEE S X\ 21X SBLITh
210 o = 1K| 2] Ho| FAAIR, HHO| L asHE A7t S
@ U7t & SHLE & whX|= S ol %X O CIE2 37|29 0]0{HEZ .
@d3.5mm OjL| Mg E’IHOW 42 71710 M= ALt 4 gLt
oF ZX|
Azn

& &Lc

AFLICH

2|x|

IHIE(OHE‘” O[OfHE)2 48
otof| EX| OFAMA| L.
WOj2Iopt 2 HZS 47 =of 28 glgo|
Of2l0|Se| £0| WX| = R0j| BRHFHAIL,
X}EX" X1 é [LN MlEMI =
Lc)

ObeLICh HMZ 2| ofmet # 2= ¢
AL HES
W XHA E= QEH0|S EtL

AMESHR| OFYAI . AL 2 001 E & @l
e a0

WZoBM HES A8 uof= 9|2 7|20|MAI2.
AR 0|0{H £ UEL|Ch
S | PIYE = A= TA(0: HEF, 7|IKH, £,
SA zx')ow sledg Argstx| oty
ol

834

WG| S4 AL A| |20l 0|4 8HZ0| LIEILIE XIE AHE:

HFD oAtet dEBIMAIR.

W O|O{H{ =7} = HO|X|X| Q=5 =417|0f| Thets| SN2,
O[O =7} HoiX Fofl ot Yo HO= wiLhz] 3t L1 o|Atel
TS WOHAR.

WA 20l Zot 522 FX| 0YAIL,

WA 20| £4%|™ ALZSHR| Oty AI2.

WAIES 5[5 9, 12 3 9IX7} B T, WAgMo| ul2 Lj2lEs
2 EE 558 20| X ORA|Q, MEO| 1 4 USLiTh
WAIZS Eo £ HZoHK| ORIl

%S 'SLIEI
glo}'\'A\

AHE Al —’F—°I Atret

HE 2 O 20 M0 TSHS 21| BES FolottAl.

CAlo| Z2{O5 B o IEJtotH 22118 F1 eI[HAR.
FACE o) }r_l71)d uuum ctM S DEko| 21910] s||.|E}

WAES 12T A O T YEA| SXSHIA ELECOME

ADIEE 9l FriEeto| 7|5 8 AU H2 M I3X| &LCt
W IEE 7|7(0f ZX| oRAIR. EHH & kel flelo] Euch

F2oll chstiA
W 282t IET} Ho|L 8|0 AEtURH SO2 QLS B0
8 = ZA| Ot HO= got “AIQ Qﬁi‘ ”ENE x|t

rr

2o
g0l Y 22
HOZ chop FAA]
002

WAL, 4, o
<217} SI&LT.

o
Olﬂ

B 22{07} 2=t S FR0j|= 0HE Mo §ot FHAR. 22127t
LAE HEHOI| M A SHH SO| E|7LE FHS0| S0{Z = &L
W O|O{HE7} G2 HE = 012 MO R §ot FHA2.

solo| gt
22 FABALS HEO| ISR olst St A3, ZafH Ad,
2ZHE 8, X 261, 0/2f Ao Cigt B4 el K| pELIct.
22 FABAMS HE HZE TX|0|A Uojet 4 = HOJE| A4,
9F E& 7|EH 2HIS HESHA| YBLIC

RE=

-{> i
30 m\o

BPFM | gesnosssmn

G ELECOM = 2 (AP0, IR BRI, B T B ER AT

[zh(CN)]

Afk
| A PR

BEOSEATIRG LM "o
BA)

Kig (&E2H

", (BMELS;
EHE IR / R °
s BR/EEER e
B Gl T—EtE )
X BRSPS (AN
. frrsit=h £—EiE eoo
*35mm BEEFH. TIRBESE R o=
4 RISk k3 comm
KA AR SRR
® 3517 Skype™ S sa»saﬂaafwﬁuﬁ | A,
© TESEEBEE A b K Hie
® BB 4 ke BSESE%M, HEHSNBTER,

© FEFELI TGRS, S AF R AR RIS S,

© YHMBAFT™, BAHBESTECEHEARH, i%E;kmeﬁE'\]ngn

® THEIERBEEP3.5mm EKIRIEXHIRE L EMA.
R
A BE
lﬁ:?;&)\(%g’tﬁm\ HHE) FrIRM. UIIFEAFRIER

B FERERERATREEL~EZBHXK, HREFRKRIE
FE%!&* 975,

ENEBETE, BRERERFSENEALAHRAEN. &
ijaEAvE:ﬁE il

l?ﬂr‘gﬁﬁgﬁﬁz‘ifzuu, RASRIERARENEE R, TNATE

SSBRERM,

BERERRFREARASHGHE (+%E§D NEBEE, D,
BATHSE), m%fi}ﬁt?ziﬁ‘\‘,ﬁm, SN SR,

WA BOYRA T RAAEA kBRI, FIAERN TR
NERGEHI. FRLAEESENEEEM.

AN EE

WA BN @R R R, BB LR
HEMEL

BEENEFEMEEENL, BEREEZME,
MRENEBSEEERT, BUE, TI7=HRTHERE,

W) EAFE @R EEE S,

W A7 IR IR 4 A

R GRE R AR LR ESESL, MAERRES

FLRAIRIE R, TNAIRER SE = R,

W DR BITIRE SRR o

EAR L
WA@Y, ITIEIEAENA.
W TABRENS, EEREEEAmIEEN L.
HAHREIR T R BE S BT ST,
WISEBERNA RERENEMARAR. MFEMRILERENAEF,
ELECOM TRigfsz#%,
W ERERREESAEIRE L. BN TRESBHATHE,

REWTK, RESSRE, ERAGEREATHRE. 0
REWSFOEATHERE, THHNELAIRSBEETHE.
SRR, EAMGA L EKRPIEEARIBRAIRE,
WNREAEAK, Tl EESHERIERIE, ATEESIEER, B,
WAL, ERTHERE. MRERLEROER TASER,
BHREERS. 25
lénﬁﬂﬁ}{ﬁ&ﬂ, m}ﬁ??ﬁ{ﬁ}m

FAERS]

« ELECOM Co. ,Ltd. 3 FEEFAZ ™ @S AEHIRA sa;m/ K. lEi%
HR, ESTMRARIRPIRAF IR RS R AIB ]

+ELECOM Co,Ltd. Zii#@%%uztf"uuE’Jlﬁém_fadiis']m%%%\ e
HEME A EFIER,

{EREFM | szsuuesam

EUHICIEE A ELECOM E R ERAERA] » A

FEERNRAER nﬁﬁﬁﬁkfﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬂiﬁﬁﬁ’l 75

EERNRAE

[zh(TW)]
LB R IR EAAER

#
Ri# (B2

FEEE / HM °
FE AR BR/ EEE% e
B EEE
EaE TF—EE (1]
RULESALE (509 e oo
EiEes
BREFE - TIRERS REg o
4 i ; ]
HETRERATRE TR Cl seem
@ 14T Skype™ EABEE WA AE(EFRIRTR / AERIBAER ©

ERLEEBFHMA LS RIZIBE o

ENERGEM 4 A IRIEENE BT » hABARETE

© FEIEEREIRERILIRGE o BRIAT  AIRERTRES

© HUEE « BHRMEREERK - i*EiﬁEﬂﬂRTE’]HI&E °
© FEEAIRIEHG3.5mm HIREFLAIIES o

BRI
A ﬂ:
lztéuu (EURER  EHE) FIRA - DIBAERNER
HBARAN o
ﬁggsﬁxg%}m@ﬁﬁ R ER AR RN

BEREITE - @@?{Ejﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ &
RURTAE B E B3R
lﬁlufiﬁﬁﬂ?}ﬁgﬂséuu ; SRR A ERRIBER - TRIATAE

BERIIE
lr%““%%ﬁ%?ﬂﬂléam%A (+FEO ~ KEIEE - B
i) » SENERABMAER - SARELRRE o
u ua’/m/(k ;Eﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁﬁ’ﬁﬁ’tﬁ% o FIAEH B ERT R
B o AR LUEEN T BEA o

AN ER
BB ORI

WEEEETEMEEEN L - BETRERHRG -
METHEREETAD  BLERE - D)8 HBTEER
mnesERESE Y
FESMEREAREEREHESE « B EENES
IR o SRR @ T -

RE RS AR A ES -

AR

B SEAERE > NITEEEEENIA
BRI E S > T $§1}?Eﬁ§ﬁ#ﬁ%ﬁ§ °
% > BIAEIS AR
@‘KEuuZégﬂgﬁfﬁﬁsﬁﬂﬂé HtERITLRREN
1‘§ & SELECOM RiZH%IE o
SIS B BT8R b TRIRIAEEMRERREHE o

ﬁﬁmﬁ%ﬁ
u g%%ﬂﬂﬁ%ﬁ!l

?%H-m%ﬂ%ﬁéuugﬁﬁéﬂ% > SERMERRE » TR
& o
’”?ﬁ?ﬁ}ﬂ °
i E f}?ﬁé& B RBEREE o
] iﬁ%ﬁlﬁ ’ ugu?mﬁ SRS ER - AAEg kSN

iy
lﬂmﬁﬁﬁﬂsﬂ% ) AR o

muREiERaEs BERE

+ ELECOM Co. >Ltd - AR AERIEMAIHIAK %Tﬁﬁﬁ% iz
Bl SR PR F A IR I R B

+ELECOM Co. >Ltd - EHE4R 3 JKEnuB@&E‘PTﬁE%EB@ﬁMiQ& H
SESREMRRAMRAERRR o

Manual Untuk Pengguna | s

Terima kasih kerana membeli produk ELECOM ini. Sebelum menggu
mempelajari cara menggunakannya dengan betul.
Selepas membaca manual arahan ini, simpan di tempat yang memu

© _..Set kepala

et Kepala Stereo Untuk Telefon Pintar [ms]
nakan produk ini, bacalah manual arahan ini supaya anda dapat

dahkannya diambil pada bila-bila masa.

Cara menggunakan

Terdapatnya bahagian yang menonjol menandal
telinga kiri. (Sesetengah model tidak mempunya

kan untuk digunakan di
i tanda ini)

Tekan sekali
‘ekan dan tahan (2 saat atau |

Penutup telinga Cakap/Tamat °
*Penerima mikrofon = =
3 berada di bahagian Main/Jeda Muzik @
E Mikrof bertentangan.
jauh (e Lagu Seterusnya (X ]
Perantiyang d N model tidak mempunyai gelangsar.) LaguSebelumnya @@ @
mini telefon pintar, tablet, PC dsb. Mara Laju oa
pengalir dia. 3.5mm -
* Imej ini bagi tujuan ilustrasi sahaja dan mungkin berbeza daripada produk anda yang sebenar. Mandir oo

@ Anda tidak boleh menggunakan suis Cakap/Tamat dengan telefon internet seperti Skype™.

@ Operasi Tekan Dan Tahan, bergantung pada model telefon pintar.

@ Meskipun dengan bicu plag mini 4 konduktor, sesetengah telefon pintar tidak disokong.

@ Masukkan palam sepenuhnya ke dalam bicu. Jika tidak sepenuhnya, an

da mungkin tidak mendengar bunyi.

@ Jika penutup telinga sukar dimuatkan dengan sebaiknya atau mudah tertanggal, gantikan dengan penutup telinga dengan saiz yang berbeza.
@ Peranti yang tidak dilengkapi dengan palam mini dia. 3.5 mm adalah tidak disokong.

Langkah-langkah Keselamatan

/\ AMARAN

W Produk ini (set kepala, fon telinga) bukan makanan. Jangan masukkan
mana-mana bahagian produk ini ke dalam mulut anda.

M Ada risiko kanak-kanak tertelan produk ini atau tercekik. Jangan simpan
produkini di tempat yang boleh dicapai oleh kanak-kanak.

M Jangan gunakan set kepala ini semasa menunggang ba5|kal

motosikal, kereta dan
menyebabkan kemalangan.

B Apabila menggunakan produk ini semasa berjalan, berikan perhatian
penuh terhadap keadaan lalu lintas di sekeliling. Kegagalan berbuat
demikian boleh menyebabkan kemalangan.

W Jangan gunakan set kepala di tempat-tempat yang berbahaya jika
pendengaran terganggu, seperti di lintasan, platform kereta api, jalan
raya, tapak pembinaan, dan sebagainya.

M Jangan gunakan set kepala pada kelantangan yang tinggi bagi tempoh
masa yang lama. Perbuatan ini boleh menyebbkan kehilangan
pendengaran. Sentiasa dengar pada tahap yang sederhana.

A AWAS

M Jika set kepala mengganggu kulit anda, berhenti menggunakan produk
ini dengan serta-merta dan pergilah berjumpa doktor.

W Pasangkan fon telinga pada penerima dengan rapi agar tidak tertanggal.
Jika fon telinga tertanggal dan tertinggal di dalam telinga anda, dapatkan
bantuan perubatan dan jangan cuba mengeluarkannya secara paksa.

M Jangan benarkan produk ini terkena hentaman yang kuat.

W Jangan gunakan produk ini yang rosak.

W Jangan tinggalkan produk ini berdekatan dengan alat pemanas, di
tempat bersuhu tinggi dan berhabuk, di tempat yang terkena cahaya
matahari langsung, atau di tempat yang basah. Kegagalan berbuat
demikian boleh menyebabkan malfungsi.

W Jangan cuba ceraikan atau ubah produkini.

Ini boleh

Langkah Berjaga-jaga Semasa Penggunaan

M Semasa menggunakan produk ini, pastikan anda tidak mengganggu orang di
sekeliling anda.

Il Apabila mencabut palam set kepala, tarik pada palam dan bukannya pada
kabel. Menarik kord boleh menyebabkan kegagalan, seperti wayar rosak atau
terputus.

B Baca manual arahan bagi alat yang akan anda sambungkan pada produkini.
ELECOM tidak \ sokongan bagi alat

B Jangan liitkan kord di sekeliing peranti. Tindakan tersebut boleh
menyebabkan kegagalan, seperti wayar rosak atau terputus.

Arahan penjagaan

Il Jika produk ini kotor disebabkan oleh peluh atau bahan dandanan rambut,
dsb, bersihkan dengan kain yang kering dengan segera. Membiarkan produk
yang kotor tanpa dibersihkan boleh menyebabkan kerosakan komponen dan
kegagalan seperti wayar rosak atau terputus.

W Sekiranya kekotoran tidak dapat dibersihkan sepenuhnya, gunakan kain
lembut yang dilembapkan dengan air atau pencuci yang lembut untuk
mengelap kekotoran sehingga bersih.

W Penggunaan cecair meruap (pencair cat, benzena, alkohol, dsb.) boleh
menjejaskan kualiti bahan dan warna produk ini.

M Jika palamnya kotor, lapkan dengan kain yang kering. Jika anda terus
menggunakan palam yang kotor, anda mungkin mendengar bunyi yang
bising atau tidak lancar.

M Jika penutup telinga kotor, lapkan dengan kain yang kering.

Batasan Liabiliti

+ ELECOM Co,, Ltd. tidak boleh dipertanggungjawabkan dengan apa cara
sekalipun untuk membayar pampasan akibat ganti rugi khas, ganti rugi
lanjutan, ganti rugi tidak langsung, ganti rugi punitif, atau kehilangan
keuntungan yang terakibat oleh penggunaan produk ini.

+ ELECOM Co., Ltd. tidak memberikan jaminan berhubung dengan kehilangan
data, ralat, atau apa-apa masalah lain yang mungkin berlaku pada alat-alat
yang tersambung dengan produk ini.

Panduan bagi Pengguna

Headset Stereo untuk Smartphone

[id]

Terima kasih Anda telah membeli produk ELECOM. Sebelum menggunakan produk ini, bacalah panduan penggunaan untuk

mengetahui cara menggunakan produk dengan benar.

Setelah membaca petunjuk penggunaan, simpanlah di tempat yang mudah ditemukan.

Cara pe ggunaan

leadset

telinga kiri. (Tidak diberikan dalam beberapa m¢

- Tonjolan pada bushing menunjukkan headset ini untuk ‘

Tekan satu kali
Tekan terus (2 detik atau lebi

odel.)

Tutup telinga Sty

jauh

Bicara/Akhiri °
Putar/Jeda Musik @

*Unit penerima
mikrofon di sisi lain.

jauh Penggeser volume suara (Tidak Lagu Selanjutnya
% Perangkat terhubung diberikan dalam beberapa model.) Lagu Sebelumnya
smartphone dan PC tablet dil Maju Cepat
Konektor rhini berdiameter 3,5 mm dengan 4 konduktor
Mundur

*Gambar hanya untuk tujuan ilustrasi dan mungkin berbeda dari produk sebenarnya.

@ Anda tidak dapat menggunakan switch Talk/End untuk telepon internet seperti Skype™.

@ Pengoperasian tekan terus tergantung pada model smartphone.
ahkan dengan jek colokan-mini 4-konduktor, beberapa smartphone

tidak didukung.

@ Masukkan konektor sepenuhnya ke soket. Jika tidak dimasukkan dengan memadai, suara mungkin tidak terdengar.

@ Jika tutup telinga sulit terpasang kencang atau mudah terlepas, ganti

@ Perangkat yang tidak dilengkapi konektor mini berdiameter 3,5 mm ti

Tindakan Pengamanan

/\ PERINGATAN

W Produk (headset, ujung headset) bukan termasuk makanan. Jangan
memasukkan komponen apa pun ke dalam mulut.

B Anak-anak berisiko menelan atau tersedak oleh produk. Jauhkan produk
dari jangkauan anak-anak.

M Jangan menggunakan headset saat naik sepeda, sepeda motor atau saat
mengemudi. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan kecelakaan.

M Ketika menggunakan produk saat berjalan, selalu fokus pada lalu lintas di
sekitarnya. Jika tidak, dapat menyebabkan kecelakaan.

M Jangan menggunakan headset di tempat yang harus mewaspadai suara
sekitar, seperti saat menyeberang jalan, di stasiun kereta, di jalan raya,
lokasi konstruksi, dsb.

M Jangan gunakan headset pada volume tinggi dalam jangka waktu yang

dengan tutup telinga berukuran lain.
idak didukung.

Tindakan Pengamanan Saat Menggunakan

M Saat menggunakan produk, usahakan untuk tidak mengganggu orang-orang
di sekitar Anda.

Wl Saat mencabut headset, pastikan Anda menarik bagian steker, bukan
kabelnya. Menarik kabel dapat menyebabkan kegagalan, seperti, kabel rusak
atau terputus.

Il Baca buku panduan untuk perangkat yang akan disambungkan dengan
produk. ELECOM tidak mendukung penggunaan perangkat lain.

M Jangan lilitkan kabel di sekitar perangkat. Tindakan tersebut dapat
menyebabkan kegagalan, seperti, kabel rusak atau terputus.

Instruksi perawatan

M Jika produk kotor karena keringat atau zat penataan rambut, i, segera
bersihkan produk dengan kain kering. Membiarkan produk kotor dan tak
d\berslhkan dapat menyebabkan kerusakan komponen sehingga

lama. lap: gangguan mer I
Selalu mendengarkan pada tingkat yang sedang.
A\ AWAS

M Jika headset menyebabkan reaksi negatif pada kulit, hentikan
penggunaan dan segera hubungi dokter.

M Pasang ujung headset dengan kencang ke alat penerima sehingga
tidak mudah lepas.

Jika ujung headset terlepas dan tertinggal di dalam lubang telinga,
segera cari pertolongan medis dan jangan berusaha mengeluarkannya
sendiri.

M Jangan sampai produk ini terkena guncangan keras.

Jangan menggunakan produk yang rusak.

W Jangan meletakkan produk di dekat heater, di tempat yang bersuhu
tinggi dan banyak debu, terkena cahaya matahari langsung, atau di
tempat yang basah. Hal-hal di atas dapat menyebabkan kerusakan.

M Jangan berusaha membongkar atau mengutak-atik produk.

eperti, kabel rusak atau terputus.

M Jika kotoran tidak sepenuhnya hilang, gunakan kain lembut yang dibasahi
dengan air atau deterjen lembut untuk menghilangkan kotoran.

B Penggunaan cairan yang mudah menguap (pengencer, benzena, alkohol, dll)
dapat memengaruhi kualitas bahan dan warna produk ini.

M jika konektor kotor, bersihkan dengan kain kering. Jika konektor kotor terus
digunakan, Anda mungkin mendengar suara terputus atau bising.

M Jika tutup telinga kotor, bersihkan dengan kain kering.

Limitation of Liability

+ ELECOM Co,, Ltd. shall be held in no way liable for any compensation for
special damages, consequential damages, indirect damages, punitive
damages, o lost profit arising out of the use of this product.

+ ELECOM Co,, Ltd. makes no guarantees concerning the loss of data, errors, or
any other problems that may occur on devices connected to this product.

Hu’é‘ng dén Sﬂ’ dung ‘ Tai nghe &m thanh néi danh cho dién thoai Smartphone

Cam on ban da mua san pham ctia ELECOM. Trudc khi str dung san phdm, vui long doc sach huéng dan nay dé c6 thé tim hiéu cach su

dung ding san pham.

Sau khi doc sach huéng dén, hay cit né & mot vi tri ma ban c6 thé xem lai dugc bat ky luc nao.

Tai nghe

[vi]

(Mot s6 model khong c6 phan nay)

Phan I8i trong 6ng I6t chi ra réng n6 danh cho tai trai.

“Che tai

Cong tac

tirxa

- Mic
tUrxa

Thiét bi két ndi

N6i/Két thiac

*Bo phan nhan mic
nam & bén kia.

Phét/Tamdimgnhac @

dién thoai héng minh va may tinh bang, v.v.
6 dia. 3,5mm 4 day din

Phich cé

*Céc hinh anh chi nham muc dich minh hoa va c6 thé khéc so véi san pham thuc té clia ban.

‘Thanh trugt am lugng (Mot s6 Bai hit ké tiép L4

model khong co thanh trugt). Baihitliéntruéc ©@@
Tua nhanh (X
Tua lai (XX J

@ Ban khéng thé st dung cong tac N6i/Két thic véi dién thoai diing mang nhu Skype™.

@ Thao tac Bam-va-gil, tly thudc vao dong dién thoai Smartphone.

lgay ci vi phich cim nh6 4 day dan, mot s dién thoai Smartphone khéng duac hé tro.
4m phich c&m hoan toan vao gidc cm. Néu khong khit, ban c6 thé khéng nghe thay am thanh.
16u khé lam che tai vita khit hodc che tai dé bi roi ra, hay thay thé bang che tai c6 kich thudc khac.

. Cac thiét bi khéng dugc trang bi phich cdm nho dia. 3,5mm khéng dugc hé trg.

Céc bién phap an toan

A\ CANH BAO

M San phdm (tai nghe, tai nghe trong) khong phai la thyc pham. Khong dua
bét ky phan nao clia san pham vao trong miéng ban.

B C6 nguy cotré em sé vé tinh nudt hodc nghet thd vi san phdm. Khéng dé
san pham trong tdm véi clia tré.

B Khong st dung tai nghe trong khi dang diéu khién xe dap, xe may, xe hoi
v.v. Diéu nay c6 thé dan dén tai nan.

W Khi str dung sdn pham trong ltic dang di b, hay cha y can than dén giao
théng xung quanh. Néu khéng 1am nhu vay cé thé dan dén tai nan.

M Khong st dung tai nghe & nhimng nai khong c6 kha nang nghe thdy c6
thé la mét méi nguy hiém, chdng han nhu nga tu, san ga xe Iira, dudng,
nhiing noi dang xay dung, v.v.

B Khong st dung tai nghe véi 4m lugng I6n trong mét thai gian dai. Vi diéu
nay 6 thé sé lam gidm thinh Iuc ctia ban. Hay nghe & mét muic vita phai.

/N THAN TRONG

B Néu tai nghe gay khé chiu cho lan da ctia ban, thi hay ngiing st dung sén
pham ngay Iap tiic va tham khao y kién bac si.

M Hay gén can than tai nghe trong vao bé nhan dé chiing khéng bi léng.
Néu mot tai nghe trong bi I6ng va van con trong tai ctia ban, thi hay di
khém bac si chikhong ¢6 I8y né ra.

W Khong dé san pham nay bi céc chan dong manh.

B Khong st dung khi san pham bi hng.

B Khong dé sin pham gan 16 suéi, & nhing noi nhiét dé cao va nhiéu bui,
tai nai tiép x(ic truc tiép vi dnh sang mit trdi, hoac tai nhiing noi m udt.
Néu khong lam nhu vy c6 thé gay ra sy cs.

W Khong c6 ging thao rdi hoac thay déi san pham.

Céc bién phap phong ngura trong sif dung

M Khi st dung san pham, can than dé khang lam phién nhiing ngu®i xung
quanh ban.

M Khi riit tai nghe, hay kéo phich cam va khéng kéo day dién. Kéo day c6 thé gay
ra héng, nhu day bi dit hosc ngét két ni.

W Hay doc sach huéng dan thiét bi ma ban sé két néi véi san pham. ELECOM
khéng cung cap hé trg cho viéc sirdung cic thiét bi.

M Khéng quén déy xung quanh thiét bi. Lim nhu vay c6 thé gy ra hong, nhu
day bi it hoac ngat két néi.

Hu6ng dan béo quan

B N&u sin pham nay bi bin do mé héi hoac chat lam toc, v.v, lau né ngay bing
vai kho. D& san pham ban khong dugc lau chiii c6 thé gy ra hu hai bé phan
va dn dén héng, nhu day bi dit hoac ngét két néi.

W Trong truding hgp vét ban khéng dugc loai bé hoan toan, hay strdung vai
mém tham nudc hodc chat tay rifa nhe dé lau sach.

B S0 dung chét 1dng dé bay hai (chat pha lodng son, benzen, cén, v.v.) c6 thé
anh huéng dén chit Iuong vat liéu va mau cia sin pham nay.

B Néu phich cim bi ban, hay lau bang vai kho. Néu ban tiép tuc st dung phich
c4m ban, ban c6 thé nghe thay tiéng 6 nhip hoac tiéng on.

W Néu che tai bi ban, hay lau bang vai kho.

Gidi han trach nhiém

+ Cong ty TNHH ELECOM sé khong chiu trach nhiém vé bét ky khoan béi
thuong nao cho cac huhéng dac biét, huhéng mang tinh chat hau qua, hu
héng gian tiép, hu héng mang tinh chét tring phat hodc bi mat Igi nhuan do
viéc stf dung cac san pham nay gay ra.

+ Cong ty TNHH ELECOM khong dua ra sy dam bao nao lién guan dén viec mét
ditliéu, 16, hodc bat ky van dé nao khac cé thé xdy ra vdi cac thiét bi duoc két
néi véi san pham nay.
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Manual ng User ‘ Stereo headset para sa mga smartphone

Salamat sa pagbili ng produkto ng ELECOM. Bago gamitin ang prod
kung paano gamitin nang wasto ang produkto.

Pagkatapos basahin ang instruction manual, ilagay ito sa isang lokasyon kung saan maaari itong tingnan anumang oras.

Paano gamitin

Headset

[tl]

ukto, pakibasa ang instruction manual na ito nang malaman mo

-[Ang usli sa bush ay nagpapahiwatig na ito ay pa

kaliwang tainga. (Ang ilang mga modelo ay wala nito)

Isang mabilis na pindot

ra sa g matagalnapindot (indbababa:

“‘Tak\p satenga

Remote

tawag @

* Ang receiver ng
mic ay nasa kabila.

I-play/I-pause

i Susunod na Kanta (1]
na mic slider ng volume (Ang ilang
Mga device na mga modelo ay wala nito.) Nakaraang Kanta 000
| P 3 ®
4-conductd dia mga smartphone at tablet, mga PC atbp. I-forward 'Y )
3:5mm mini plug Irewind YY)

* Ang mga imahe ay para sa layuning paglalarawan lamang at maaaring mag-iba mula sa iyong

aktwal na produkto.

@ Hindi mo maaaring gamitin ang switch ng pagsagot/pagbaba sa tawag kasama ng mga internet phone na tulad ng Skype™.
@ Maaaring mangailangan ng matagal na pagpindot, depende sa device.
ahit na may 4-conductor mini-plug jack, hindi pa rin sinusuportahan ang ilang smartphone.

® Ipasok ang plug hanggang sa dulo ng plug. Kung ito ay hindi naka-sag

@ Kung mahirap na gamitin ang mga takip sa tenga o kaya ito ay maluwag, palitan ang mga ito ng takip sa tenga na ibang sukat.

@ Ang mga device na walang dia. 3.5 mm mini plug ay hindi suportado.
Mga Babalang Pangkaligtasan

/\ BABALA

B Ang produkto (headset, ear caps) ay hindi pagkain. Huwag ilagay ang
anumang bahagi ng produkto sa iyong bibig.

W May panganib na di-sinasadyang malunok ng mga bata ang produkto o
di kaya ay mabilaukan sila dito. Huwag ilagay ang produkto sa lugar na
maaabot ng mga bata.

B Huwag gamitin ang headset habang nagmamaneho ng bisikleta,
motorsiklo, kotse atbp. Maaari itong magresulta sa isang aksidente.

B Kapag ginagamit ang produkto habang naglalakad, pagtuuinan ng buong
pansin ang trapiko sa paligid. Maaaring maaksidente kung hindi ito gagawin.

B Huwag gamitin ang headset samga lugar kung saan maaaring mapanganib
ang hindi pagkakaroon ng kakayahang makarinig, gaya ng mga tawiran, mga
platform ng tren, mga kalsada, mga construction site, atbp.

B Huwag gamitin ang headset nang may malakas na volume nang
mahabang panahon. Ang paggawa nito ay maaaring humantong sa
pagkawala ng pandinig. Palaging makinig nang may katamtamang lakas.

/\ MAG-INGAT

M Kung naiirita ang iyong kutis dahil sa headset, itigil kaagad ang paggamit
sa produkto at kumonsulta sa doktor.

M Ikabit nang mahigpit ang ear caps sa mga receiver nang sa gayon ay hindi
matanggal ang mga ito.
Kung matatanggal ang isang ear cap at mananatiliito sa iyong tainga,
kumonsulta kaagad sa doktor nang hindi sinusubukang puwersahin ito palabas.

M Huwag hayaang mabagsak o mabangga nang malakas ang produkto.

M Huwag gamitin ang produkto kapag sira ito.

W Huwag iwanan ang produkto nang malapit sa isang heater, samga
lokasyong may mataas na temperatura at maraming alikabok, sa mga

jad, maaaring hindi mo marinig ang tunog.

Mga Babala sa Paggamit

M Kapag ginagamit ang produkto, mag-ingat na huwag makaabala sa mga tao
sa paligid mo.

M Kapag tinatanggal ang headset, hilahin ang plug at huwag hilahin ang cord.
Ang paghatak ng kurdon ay maaaring maging sanhi ng problema, tulad ng,
sira 0 pagkakatanggal ng mga wire.

M Basahin ang instruction manual ng device kung saan mo gustong ikonekta ang
produkto. Hindi kami nagbibigay ng suporta para sa paggamit ng mga device.

B Huwag paikutin ang kurdon sa aparato. Maaaring maging sanhi ito ng
problema, tulad ng, sira o pagkakatanggal ng mga wire.

Mga Gabay sa Pag-aalaga

M Kung ang produktong ito ay nagiging marumi mula sa pawis o hairdressing
agent, atbp,, agad punasan ito ng tuyong tela. Kapag iniwan na marumi ang
produkto at hindi nalilinis, maaaring maging sanhi ito ng pagkasira ng piyesa
at humantong sa problema, tulad ng, sira o pagkakatanggal ng mga wire.

M Kapag ang dumi ay hindi tuluyang maalis, gumamit ng malambot na basang
tela na may tubig o detergent upang punasan ito.

M Ang paggamit ng matapang na kemikal (paint thinner, benzen, alcohol, atbp.)
ay maaaring makaapekto sa kalidad ng materyales at kulay ng produkto.

M Kapag ang plug ay naging madumi, punasan ito gamit ang tuyong basahan.
Kapag ginamit pa rin ang maduming plug, maaari kang makarinig ng
paputol-putol o ingay.

M Kapag ang tenga ay naging madumi, punasan ito gamit ang tuyong basahan.

Limitasyon ng Pananagutan

« Hindi mananagot ang ELECOM Co,, Ltd. sa kahit na anong paraan para sa
anumang pagbabayad para sa espesyal na danyos, kinahinatnang danyos,
hindi direktang danyos, pamparusang danyos, o pagkalugi na magmumula
sa paggamit ng produktong ito.

+ Hindi nagbibigay ang ELECOM Co, Ltd. ng mga garantiya hinggil sa
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Gracias por adquirir este producto de ELECOM. Antes de usar el producto, lea atentamente este manual de

instrucciones para aprender a utilizar correctamente el producto.
Luego de leer el manual de instrucciones, guérde|o en un lugar don

Como se usa

Auriculares

de pueda ser visto en cualquier momento. [es]

Presione una vez

-{ La protuberancia del casquillo indica que corres|
al oido izquierdo (algunos modelos no lo tienen)

ponde

)

Presione y mantenga pre:
(durante al menos dos segundos)

“Protector de oidos

Micréfono
remoto

L Dispositivo conectado

i smartphones y tabletas, P, etc.
Mini enchufe de 4 conductores y 3,5 mm de didmetro

* Las imagenes son solo a modo ilustrativo y pueden diferir del producto real.
@ £l conmutador Hablar/Finalizar no se puede utilizar con servicios telefénicos via Internet, tales como Skype™.

@ Puede requerir pulsacion prolongada segun el modelo en cuestion.

Aun cuando tengan un enchufe tipo miniplug con 4 conductores, algunos smartphones no son compatibles..
@ Introduzca la totalidad del enchufe en la entrada. De no hacerlo, es probable que no escuche ningun sonido.

@ Sile resulta dificil colocar correctamente los protectores de oidos o si s

@ Los dispositivos que no estén equipados con mini enchufes de 3,5 mm no son compatibles.

Precauciones de seguridad
/\ ADVERTENCIA

B El producto (auriculares, audifonos) no es un alimento. No coloque
ninguna parte del producto en su boca.

M Existe el riesgo de que los nifios traguen o se asfixien accidentalmente
con el producto. No guarde el producto al alcance de los nifos.

B No utilice los auriculares mientras conduce una bicicleta, motocicleta,
automovil, etc. Esto podria ocasionar un accidente.

M Cuando utilice el producto mientras camina, preste mucha atencién al
trénsito circundante. No hacerlo podria provocar un accidente.

W No utilice los auriculares en lugares donde la imposibilidad de escuchar
puede ser un peligro, tales como cruces, andenes, carreteras, obras en

M construccion, etc.

No utilice los auriculares con un volumen alto durante un periodo

M prolongado de tiempo. Si hace esto podria perder la audicién. Siempre
escuche utilizando niveles moderados.

/N PRECAUCION

M Si los auriculares le afectan la piel, deje de usar el producto
inmediatamente y consulte a un médico.

M Fije firmemente los audifonos a los receptores para que no se suelten.

il un audifono se soltara y le quedara en el oido, procure atencién
médica sin tratar de sacarlo aplicando fuerza.

B No exponga el producto a golpes fuertes.

No utilice el producto cuando esta roto.

B No deje el producto cerca de un calefactor, en lugares con alta
temperatura y gran cantidad de polvo, en ubicaciones con luz solar
directa o en lugares que se puedan mojar. No hacerlo podria provocar
un mal funcionamiento.

M No intente desarmar o modificar el producto.

Obrigado por adquirir este produto da ELECOM. Antes de utilizar o produto, leia o manual de instrugées de forma a aprender como
utilizar corretamente o produto.
Ap6s ler o manual de instrug6es, armazene-o em um local onde possa ser consultado a qualquer momento.

«

. Fone de ouvido

Pressionar uma vez
ressionar e manter pressionado
(por pelo menos 2's)

A protuberancia na bucha indica que se destina ao
o aleialal delos néo p )

Precauciones de uso

M Cuando utilice el producto, tenga cuidado de no molestar a la gente que esté cerca.

M Cuando desenchufe los auriculares, tire del conector y no del cable. Si se tira
del cable pueden producirse fallas, como cables rotos o desconectados.

M Lea el manual de instrucciones del dispositivo al que conectaré el producto.
ELECOM no proporciona asistencia para el uso de los dispositivos.

B No enrosque el cable alrededor del dispositivo. Si lo hace, pueden
producirse fallas, como cables rotos o desconectados.

Instrucciones para el cuidado

Il Si este producto se ensucia con sudor o algtin agente de peluqueria, etc,
limpielo de inmediato con un pafio seco. Si deja el producto sucio sin
limpiar, los componentes pueden deteriorarse y producir fallas, como cables
rotos o desconectados.

M En caso de no poder eliminar por completo la suciedad, use un paio suave
humedecido con agua o detergente suave para limpiarlo.

M El uso de liquidos volatiles (disolvente, benceno, alcohol, etc) puede afectar
la calidad del material y el color de este producto.

Ml Si se ensucia el enchufe, limpielo con un pafio seco. Si continda usando el
enchufe sucio, es probable que escuche mal o con ruidos.

M Si los protectores de oidos se ensucian, limpielos con un pafio seco.

Limitacion de responsabilidad

+ ELECOM Co,, Ltd. no se hara de ninguna manera responsable de cualquier
indemnizacion por danos especiales, dafios emergentes, dafos indirectos,
dafos punitivos o lucro cesante derivados de la utilizacion de este producto.

« ELECOM Co,, Ltd. no ofrece ninguna garantia relativa a la pérdida de datos,
errores o cualquier otro problema que pudiera ocurrir en los dispositivos

conectados a este producto.
—

Cuando ya no necesite
utilizar este producto,
asegurese de desecharlo de
acuerdo con las ordenanzas
y leyes locales de su region.

Para evitar posibles
dafios en los oidos, no
escuche a un volumen
alto durante periodos
prolongados.

Precaugoes de seguranga

Interruptor Hablar/Finalizar [} Protetor do fine de ouvido o Falar/Terminar Py
remoto *Elreceptor del micréfono RepodudiPausarmisa @ remoto A0 ssprolcopiTions ReproduzifPausarmisica @
seencuentra del . Microfone estd do outrolado.
Canciénsiguiente @ @ o P
Deslizador de volumen (algunos 9 remoto Cursor de volume (Alguns Préxima musica (1]
modelos nolo tienen) Cancién anterior [ 1] Dispositivo conectado modelosndo passuem sso) Msica anterior [ 1]
o smartphones e tablet PCs etc. "
Avance rapido o K P N Avanco rapido (X ]
de 4 condutores com 3,5 mm de diametro
Retroceso oo * As imagens destinam-se apenas a fins de ilustracao e podem ser diferentes do produto real. Retroceder (rx J
@ Nao é possivel usar o interruptor Falar/Terminar com telefones da Internet, como o Skype™.
@ Dependendo do modelo de smartphone, pode exigir um pressionamento longo.
lesmo dispondo de uma minitomada de quatro condutores, alguns smartphones nao sao suportados.
@ Conecte totalmente o plugue no conector. Caso ndo esteja totalmente encaixado, nao seré possivel ouvir o som.
e salen con facilidad, reemplécelos por otros de diferente tamafio. @ Sevocé estiver com dificuldade de encaixar firmemente ou de remover facilmente de fone de ouvido, substitt di

@D com minipl

de 3,5 mm nao so suportados.
Precaugoes de uso

M Ao utilizar o produto, cuide para nao aborrecer as pessoas ao seu redor.

M Ao desconectar o headset, puxe-o pelo conector e ndo pelo cabo. Puxar o
cabo pode causar falhas como desconexao ou rompimento dos fios.

Ml Leia 0 manual de instrugdes do dispositivo que sera conectado ao produto.
AELECOM néo oferece suporte para o uso de dispositivos.

B Néo dobre o fio ao redor do dispositivo. Iso pode causar falhas, como frios
quebrados ou rompidos.

A AVISO

M O produto (headset, fones auriculares) ndo é um alimento. Nao cologue
nenhuma peca do produto em sua boca.

W Hé orisco de criangas engolirem acidentalmente ou se engasgarem com
o produto. Ndo armazene o produto ao alcance de criangas.

Nao utilize o headset enquanto opera uma bicicleta, motocicleta,
automovel, etc. Isso pode provocar acidentes.

B Ao utilizar o produto enquanto anda, preste atengéo no trafego ao redor.
Nao fazer isso pode levar a acidentes.

B Nio utilize o headset em locais onde a incapacidade de ouvir possa
representar um risco, Como em cruzamentos,
rodovias, locais de construgéo, etc.

B Néo use o headset com o volume muito alto por um periodo prolongado
de tempo, pois pode causar perda de audicao. Utilize sempre niveis
moderados.

A\ cUIDADO

B Se 0 headset irritar sua pele, interrompa imediatamente o uso do produto
e consulte um médico.

W Fixe os fones auriculares firmemente aos receptores, de forma que nao se
soltem.

M Se um fone auricular se soltar e permanecer em seu ouvido, procure

Instrugdes de manutengio

M Se o produto ficar sujo devido a produtos para cabelo, suor etc, limpe-o
imediatamente com um pano seco. Nao limpé-lo pode causar deterioragoes
noc e levar a falhas, como fios quebrados ou rompidos.

W No caso de ndo conseguir limpar completamente, use um pano macio
umedecido com agua ou limpe-o com detergente neutro.

W A utilizacdo de liquidos volateis (diluentes, benzeno, dlcool etc) pode afetar a
qualidade do material e a cor do produto.

B Se o plugue estiver sujo, limpe-o com um pano macio. O uso permanente de
um plugue sujo pode produzir saltos ou ruidos.

M Se o corpo do produto ficar sujo, limpe-o com um pano seco.

Limitagoes de Responsabilidade

- AELECOM Co,, Ltd. ndo seré responsabilizavel de nenhuma forma por
qualquer compensagéo por danos especiais, danos consequenciais, danos

cuidados médicos sem tentar forca-lo para fora.
M Nio exponha o produto a chogues intensos.
I Nao utilize o produto quando estiver quebrado.

indiretos, danos punitivos ou perdas de lucros decorrentes do uso desse
produto.

+ AELECOM Co,, Ltd. ndo apresenta garantias relativas a perda de dados, erros
ou quaisquer outros problemas que possam ocorrer em dispositivos

M Nio deixe o produto préximo a um aquecedor, em locais com
temperaturas elevadas e muita poeira, em locais sob luz solar direta ou
em locais que fiquem molhados. Nao fazer isso pode provocar
mau-funcionamento.

B N3o tente desmontar ou alterar esse produto.

conectados a esse produto.
Quando néo precisar mais utilizar
esse produto, certifique-se de
descarta-lo em conformidade
inach
O™ @ determinacdes locais e as
leis de sua area.

Para impedir possiveis
danos aos ouvidos, ndo
oica a volumes
elevados durante muito
tempo.
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ELECOM CO., LTD.

www.elecom.co.jp/global

ELECOM Korea Co., Ltd.

5F Suam Bldg. 1358-17, Seocho2-dong, Seocho-gu,
Seoul 137-862, Korea

TEL : +82 (0) 2 - 1588 - 9514

FAX : +82 (0) 2 - 3472 - 5533

www.elecom.co.kr

ELECOM Singapore Pte. Ltd

33 UBI AVENUE 3 # 03-56. VERTEX SINGAPORE
(408868)

TEL : +65 6347 - 7747

FAX : +65 6753 - 1791

ELECOM India Pvt. Ltd.

MERE(LB)BEERAR
BRI X %5 R 1065 S1603HE
551 +86 (0) 21-3368- 0011
www.elecom.cn

307 to 309, Ansal Tower, 38- Nehru Place,
New Delhi-110019, India

TEL : +91 (0) 11 - 4175 - 3200

email : info@elecomindia.com

www.elecomindia.com

ELECOM Sales Hong Kong Ltd.

2/F, Block A, 2-8 Watson Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong
TEL : +852 2806 - 3600

FAX : +852 2806 - 3300

email : info@elecom.asia

www.elecom.asia
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